

IMPOUNDED

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

APPEALS COURT

Docket [REDACTED]

---

ADOPTION OF [REDACTED]

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE [REDACTED] JUVENILE COURT

---

Brief for Appellee-Child

---

[REDACTED]  
[REDACTED]  
Attorney for Appellee-Child,

[REDACTED]  
Committee for Public Counsel Services  
Children and Family Law Division  
Appellate Unit  
340 Main Street, Suite 7037  
Worcester, MA 01608  
[REDACTED]  
[REDACTED]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
I.    Mother had only seen [REDACTED] once since her birth and failed to participate in any services to improve her parenting skills. Did the trial court appropriately find Mother unfit to parent and properly exercise its discretion in concluding that [REDACTED] best interests would be furthered by DCF's plan of adoption by her maternal grandparents?	1
II.   DCF was required to change the goal for [REDACTED] to adoption when it appeared that Mother had abandoned her. That the termination trial took place six months after [REDACTED]'s placement in DCF custody did not violate federal or state law. Did the trial court proceeding comply with Mother's due process right to a fair and meaningful hearing?	1
Statement of the Case	1
Nature of the Case	1
Prior Proceedings	2
Statement of the Facts	3
<u>Mother leaves newborn [REDACTED] at the hospital</u>	3
<u>Mother's history of drug abuse and its effect on her care and custody of her elder daughter, [REDACTED]</u>	5
<u>Mother's incarceration and pending charges</u>	8
<u>[REDACTED]'s placement and well-being</u>	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

ARGUMENT

- I. The trial court's decision to terminate Mother's parental rights was supported by clear and convincing evidence of her unfitness, and its determination that [REDACTED]'s best interests were served by being adopted by her grandparents was fully within its discretion. 11
- A. That DCF failed to make reasonable efforts to reunite Mother with [REDACTED] is not a colorable claim upon appeal, and even if it were, DCF's efforts in this case were certainly reasonable in light of Mother's disappearance and subsequent incarceration. 12
- B. [REDACTED]'s best interests are furthered through adoption by her maternal grandparents. 16
- II. Mother was not denied due process when the juvenile court terminated her parental rights only six months after [REDACTED] was born, as the proceeding comported with all applicable statutory and procedural due process requirements. 19
- A. Entering a termination decree six months after [REDACTED] was placed in DCF custody does not violate ASFA or G.L. c. 210, § 3. 19
- B. Mother was afforded the opportunity to be heard in a meaningful time and in a meaningful manner. 21

CONCLUSION

23

RULE 16(k) CERTIFICATION

24

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

FINDINGS OF FACT, RULINGS OF LAW AND ORDER

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adoption of Carla, 416 Mass. 510 (1993) ..... 14

Adoption of Carlos, 413 Mass. 339 (1992) ..... 18

Adoption of Hugo, 428 Mass. 219 (1998) ..... 12, 13, 17

Adoption of Ilona, 459 Mass. 53 (2011) ..... 13

Adoption of Katharine, 42 Mass. App. Ct. 25 (1997) . 15

Adoption of Mario, 43 Mass. App. Ct. 767 (1997) . 13-14

Adoption of Mary, 414 Mass. 705 (1993) ..... 13

Adoption of Nancy, 443 Mass. 512 (2005) ..... 11, 17

Adoption of Quentin, 424 Mass. 882 (1997) ..... 23

Adoption of Zoltan, 71 Mass. App. Ct. 185 (2008) .... 15

Care & Protection of Robert, 408 Mass. 52 (1990)  
..... 11, 21

Custody of Eleanor, 414 Mass. 795 (1993) ..... 12

Custody of Two Minors, 396 Mass. 610 (1986) ..... 12

Dept. of Public Welfare v. J.K.B., 379 Mass. 1 (1979)  
..... 21

In re Guardianship of K.H.O., 736 A.2d 1246 (N.J.  
1999) ..... 20

Petition of the New England Home for Little Wanderers,  
367 Mass. 631 (1975) ..... 14-15

Statutes

G. L. c. 119, § 29B .....	22
G. L. c. 119, § 29C .....	22
G. L. c. 210, § 3(c) .....	17, 19, 20, 22
42 U.S.C. § 671-673 .....	19, 20
